

**IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
CAUSE NO. 19A-DC-02728**

JOSHUA ANSELM,)	
Appellant,)	Appeal from the Jasper Superior Court
)	
vs.)	Trial Ct Cause No. 37D01-1803-DC-205
)	
ASHLEY ANSELM,)	Hon. Russell D. Bailey, Judge
Appellee.)	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Bryan L. Ciyou
Attorney Number 17906-49

Alexander N. Moseley
Attorney Number 35873-49

CIYOU AND DIXON, P.C.
50 East 91st Street, Suite 200
Indianapolis, IN 46240
Telephone: (317) 972-8000
Facsimile: (317) 955-7100
Email: bciyou@ciyoudixonlaw.com
amoseley@ciyoudixonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....7

 I. The Trial Court’s Award of Primary Physical Custody to Mother was Clearly Erroneous Because the Trial Court’s Findings Fail to Support Same..... 7

 II. The Trial Court’s Findings as to the Equity in the Marital Home is Clearly Erroneous Because it is Unsupported by the Facts and Inferences of the Record..... 10

 III. The Trial Court’s Amount of Child Support is Clearly Erroneous Because the Trial Court Did Not Complete its Own Child Support Worksheet, Enter Findings Detailing the Amount Awarded, and Neither Party Submitted a Signed, Verified Child Support Worksheet 11

 A. The Trial Court Did Error by Failing to Include a Child Support Worksheet or Explanation of the Amount Awarded..... 11

 B. The Trial Court Did Fail to Credit Father for Healthcare Expenses or Properly Explain its Deviation from the Child Support Guidelines..... 13

CONCLUSION AND SIGNATURE BLOCK.....17

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Baxendale v. Raich, 878 N.E.2d 1252 (Ind. 2008)..... 9

Cobb v. Cobb, 588 N.E.2d 57 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992)..... 12

Glover v. Torrence, 723 N.E.2d 924 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)..... 11

Green v. Green, 843 N.E.2d 23 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006).....9

Heiligenstein v. Matney, 691 N.E.2d 1297 (Ind. Ct. App. 1998)..... 12

In re C.M., 963 N.E.2d 528 (Ind. Ct. App. 2012)..... 10

Leisure v. Wheeler, 828 N.E.2d 409 (Ind. Ct. App. 2005)..... 9

Maddux v. Maddux, 40 N.E.3d 971 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)..... 9

Parks v. Delaware County Dep’t of Child Servs., 862 N.E.2d 1275 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)... 10

Payton v. Payton, 847 N.E.2d 251 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)..... 11

Purnell v. Purnell, 131 N.E.3d 622 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019)..... 10

Tigner v. Tigner, 878 N.E.2d 324 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)..... 15, 16

Trost-Steffen v. Steffen, 772 N.E.2d 500 (Ind. Ct. App. 2002)..... 7

Vandenburgh v. Vandenburgh, 916 N.E.2d 723 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)..... 12, 13

Walters v. Walters, 901 N.E.2d 508 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)..... 12

STATUTES:

Indiana Code § 31-15-4-13

Indiana Code § 31-17-2-7

Indiana Code § 31-17-2-8

TRIAL RULES:

Trial Rule 52

Trial Rule 59
